CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Owner: City of Franklin, TN Date Issued: 10/4/2019

Engineer: Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Contractor: **Civil Constructors**

Project Name: **Henpeck Lane Interceptor Project**

Owners Contract No.: COF 2019-0093 Effective Date of Change Order: 11/12/2019

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

Work Change Directive #1 - Substitution of surge stone in place of machined rip rap (Class A-3) for the installation of the construction entrances throughout the job.

Work Change Directive #2 - Substitution of non-wire backed silt fence and filter sock in place of wire backed silt fence in certain areas.

Work Change Directive #3 - Additional time request for weather and delays related to permits for the 5-Mile Creek Crossing.

Work Change Directive #4 - Additional sanitary service laterals for 1268 Lewisburg Pike and 404 Ellington Drive.

Attachments:

Work Change Directive #1 Work Change Directive #2 **Work Change Directive #3 Work Change Directive #4**

Change in Contract Times

[State Contract Tim	es as number of days]							
Original Contract Times:								
Substantial Completion:	June 2, 2020							
Ready for final payment:	July 2, 2020							
[Increase] [Decrease] from pr	eviously approved Change							
Orders No.1 to No. 1: 0 days								
Substantial Completion:	June 2, 2020							
Ready for final payment:	July 2, 2020							
Contract Times prior to this C	hange Order:							
Substantial Completion:	June 2, 2020							
Ready for final payment:	July 2, 2020							
[Increase] [Decrease] this Cha	ange Order: 16 days							
Substantial Completion:	June 18, 2020							
Ready for final payment:	July 18, 2020							
Contract Times with all appro	ved Change Orders:							
Substantial Completion:	June 18, 2020							
Ready for final payment:	July 18, 2020							
	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: [Increase] [Decrease] from pr Orders No.1 to No. 1: 0 days Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: Contract Times prior to this Contract Times with all appronessed to the Contract Times with all appronessed to							

	Recommended by Engineer	Recommended by Department Director	
Ву:	Eric Gardner	By: Melly Atche	
Title:	Senior Project Manager	Title: Director	_

Date:	10/4/19	Date:	10/4/9
By:	Recommended by City Project Manager	Ву:	Authorized by Owner
Title:	Utilities Engineer II	Title	Mayor, City of Franklin, TN
Date:	10/16/19	Date:	

Owner Effecti Contrac Descrip The	eer: actor: t Name: rs Contract ve Date of ctor is direct tion:	No.: Work C ted to p	Civil Construction Henpeck La COF 2019-0 hange Order roceed prore	ronmental Consulta uctors ine Interceptor Proj 093	ect wing change(s		7/3/2019 3) for the
Attachn	nents:						
RFI	#1 Respons	se 0607	19 and RFI #	1 Cost Difference			
Purpose	for the W	ork Cha	nge Directiv	e:			
		_		stitution as it allow urge stone in place			l accessible
		-	ptly with th issued due	ne Work described to:	herein, prior t	o agreeing to c	hange in Contract
Notes to	o User—Ch	eck one	or both of	the following			
□ Non-	agreement	on pric	ing of propo	sed change. 🛭 Nec	essity to proce	ed for schedule	or other reasons.
Estimate	ed Change	in Conti	act Price an	d Contract Times (r	on-binding, p	reliminary):	
Contra	ct Price:	\$6,75	6.00		DECREAS	SE .	
Contra	ct Time:	0	days		DECREAS	SE .	
Basis of	estimated	change	in Contract	Price:			
Lump	Sum 🗆 U	nit Price	e □ Cost of	the Work 🗆 Other			
	Recomme	ended b	y Engineer	0-	Authorized	by Owner	
Ву:	Eric Gard	ner	£4.	10	Patri	ne Men	11 St
Title:	Senior Pro	oject Ma	anager /		Whili	hies Proje	ct Manager
Date:	7/3/19					18/19	, J

7/5/2019

Effective	or: lame: Contract N Date of W	lo.: (City of Franklin, TN Civil & Environmental Consultar Civil Constructors Henpeck Lane Interceptor Proje COF 2019-0093 ange Order: 7/1/2019	ct	Date Issued:	7/5/2019
		ed to pr	oceed promptly with the follow	ing change(s)	:	
Descriptio						- 0.6
			e non-wire backed silt fence be t and Filtrexx 8" filter sock in lie			a Tex silt fence
Attachme	nts:					
RFI #1	1					
Purpose fo	or the Wo	rk Chan	ge Directive:			
			des a cost savings. The filter soci it may be removed and reset fr			
	•	•	ptly with the Work described h issued due to:	erein, prior to	o agreeing to cl	nange in Contract
Notes to l	Jser—Che	ck one	or both of the following			
☐ Non-ag	reement o	on prici	ng of proposed change. 🗵 Nece	ssity to proce	ed for schedule	or other reasons.
Estimated	Change in	n Contr	act Price and Contract Times (no	on-binding, pr	eliminary):	
Contract	Price:	\$2.04/ filter s	'LF for non-wire and \$1.75/LF fo ock	DECREAS	E	
Contract	Time:	0	Days	DECREAS	E	
Basis of es	stimated o	hange	in Contract Price:			
☐ Lump S	Sum 🛭 Un	nit Price	\square Cost of the Work \square Other			
F	Recomme	nded by	y Engineer	Authorized	by Owner	
By: E	ric Gardn	er	E 1910	Patrici	amigne	se
Title:	Senior Pro	ject Ma	nager	utilit	aMª Nue ies Project	Manager
)	J

Date:	7/5/19	7/18/1	9

Owner	eer: actor: t Name: rs Contract		Civil Constr	ronmental Co uctors ne Intercepto 093		Date Issued:	8/29/2019
Contrac	tor is direct	ed to	proceed pron	nptly with the	following change(s):	
Descrip	tion:						
					ys related to the de Permit and one (1)		
Attachn	nents:						
	nge Propos nge Propos						
Purpose	for the Wo	rk Cha	ange Directive	e:			
Add	time to the	const	truction cont	ract due to de	lays beyond the cor	ntractor's contro	ol.
			mptly with th is issued due		ibed herein, prior t	o agreeing to c	hange in Contract
Notes to	user—Ch	eck on	e or both of	the following			
□ Non-	agreement	on pri	cing of propo	sed change. 🛭	Necessity to proce	ed for schedule	or other reasons.
Estimate	ed Change i	n Cont	ract Price an	d Contract Tin	nes (non-binding, p	reliminary):	
Contra	ct Price:	\$0.00)		DECREAS	SE .	
Contra	ct Time:	16	days		[SELECT	ONE]	
Rasis of	estimated (hange	in Contract	Drica			
				the Work 🗆 O	*ho=		
L Luiii	Jann 🗆 Oi	III PIIC	e 🗆 Cost or t	ine work 🗆 U	otner		
	Recomme	nded b	oy Engineer		Authorized	by Owner	
Ву:	Eric Gardr	er	2	4. 7	Patr	riaM=V	lese
Title:	Senior Pro	ject M	lanager	' /	util	ities En	ineu IT
Date:	8/29/19				Q	16/19	

Telephone (615) 236-9000 Fax (615) 236-9001



P.O. Box 685 Franklin, Tennessee 37065

8/12/19

Eric Gardner, Senior Project Manager Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 117 Seaboard Lane, Suite E100 Franklin, TN 37067

Re:

Job Name: Henpeck Lane Interceptor Sewer

Description: Change Proposal #1.

Mr. Gardner,

Please accept this letter as Change Proposal #1 for the above referenced project. We are requesting 15 days related to delays to the critical path due to the tree removal associated with the Corp Permit.

For your consideration, please review the following:

1) During our internal review of the permits for the work, it was found that tree removal was not covered under the Corp permit. RFI #5 was submitted on 6/6/2019 requesting clarification. We received the response to RFI #5 and we were directed not to remove any trees at the creek. We received approval to remove the trees on 7/16/19. The schedule submitted 6/21/19 showed pipe installation from MH #1 to the Creek Crossing starting on 7/1/19. Since we were not able to remove the trees associated with the pipe installation, we are requesting days from 7/1/15 – 7/16/19 (15 days).

Should you have questions or require additional information, please contact me.

Best Regards

Adam, Charriere Division Manager

Telephone (615) 236-9000 Fax (615) 236-9001



P.O. Box 685 Franklin, Tennessee 37065

8/12/19

Eric Gardner, Senior Project Manager Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 117 Seaboard Lane, Suite E100 Franklin, TN 37067

Re:

Job Name: Henpeck Lane Interceptor Sewer

Description: Change Proposal #2.

Mr. Gardner,

Please accept this letter as Change Proposal #2 for the above referenced project. We are requesting 2 days related to above average precipitation in July 2019.

For your consideration, please review the following:

1) According to the NOAA's Record of Climatological Observations based on readings from the Franklin Sewage Plan, we had 9 days where precipitation exceeded 0.10 – Inch during the month of July. We are also requesting (2) dry out days where the site was too wet from the previous rain event. This is (2) days above the foreseeable bad weather days for July listed in the contract documents. Please find the attached Data from NOAA for reference.

Should you have questions or require additional information, please contact me.

Best Regards,

Division Manager

Henpeck Sewer - Weather Tracking Summary

Number of Days With
Percipitation >= .10 in
Dry Out Days After Percipitation
>= 1.0 in

2019	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	Annual	Project Total
Foreseeable Bad Weather Days	8	9	9	9	9	8	9	7	7	6	7	9	97	
Actual Bad Weather Days						7	11							
							2							2

Record of Climatological Observations

These data are quality controlled and may not be identical to the original observations.

National Centers for Environmental Information 151 Patton Avenue Asheville, North Carolina 28801

Observation Time Temperature: 0600 Observation Time Precipitation: 0600

Surrent Education: Elev. 666 ft. Edt. 66.5417 14 Edn. 66.6666 14	be identical to the original observa
Station: FRANKLIN SEWAGE PLANT, TN US USC00403280	Generated on 08/06/2019

	Temperature (F)		F)			Precipitation	ı		Evapo	ration			Soil Temp	erature (F)					
			24 Hrs. I Observa	Ending at tion Time	At O	24 Ho	ur Amou Observat	unts Ending	at	At Obs. Time				4 in. Depth			8 in. Depth		
Y e a r	M o n t	o n t h	D a y	Max.	Min.	b s e r v a t i o n	Rain, Melted Snow, Etc. (in)	F I a g	Snow, Ice Pellets, Hail (in)	F I a g	Snow, Ice Pellets, Hail, Ice on Ground (in)	24 Hour Wind Movement (mi)	Amount of Evap. (in)	Ground Cover (see *)	Мах.	Min.	Ground Cover (see *)	Мах.	Min.
2019	07	01	92	70	71	0.00													
2019	07	02	91	71	71	0.00													
2019	07	03	92	71	73	0.00													
2019	07	04	90	70	70	0.00	R	ain Days	<u> </u>										
2019	07	05	90	70	70	0.22													
2019	07	06	88	70	70	0.41													
2019	07	07	90	70	73	1.04													
2019	07	08	90	72	72	0.30													
2019	07	09	93	71	72	0.00	•	Dry Out	Days										
2019	07	10	93	71	72	0.00		-											
2019	07	11	93	72	74	0.08													
2019	07	12	91	72	72	0.00													
2019	07	13	89	72	74	0.00													
2019	07	14	94	74	74	0.00													
2019	07	15	89	69	71	0.06													
2019	07	16	83	71	75	0.04													
2019	07	17	88	75	75	0.16													
2019	07	18	88	72	72	0.13												i	
2019	07	19	88	71	71	0.23													
2019	07	20	92	71	75	0.00													
2019	07	21	92	71	73	0.27												i	
2019	07	22	93	70	77	0.00													
2019	07	23	87	66	67	1.19													
2019	07	24	79	60	60	0.00												i	
2019	07	25	82	57	58	0.00													
2019	07	26	84	58	61	0.00													
2019	07	27	89	61	65	0.00													
2019	07	28	89	65	66	0.00													
2019	07	29	90	66	66	0.00													
2019	07	30	90	66	72	0.00													
2019	07	31	88	68	68	0.00													
		Summary	89	69		4.13		0.0											

Empty, or blank, cells indicate that a data observation was not reported.

Data value inconsistency may be present due to rounding calculations during the conversion process from SI metric units to standard imperial units.

^{*}Ground Cover: 1=Grass; 2=Fallow; 3=Bare Ground; 4=Brome grass; 5=Sod; 6=Straw mulch; 7=Grass muck; 8=Bare muck; 0=Unknown

[&]quot;s" This data value failed one of NCDC's quality control tests.

[&]quot;T" values in the Precipitation or Snow category above indicate a "trace" value was recorded.

[&]quot;A" values in the Precipitation Flag or the Snow Flag column indicate a multiday total, accumulated since last measurement, is being used.

Engine	er.		Civil & Envir	ronmental Consultan	te Inc		
Contra			Civil Constru		13, 1116.		
	t Name:			ne Interceptor Proje	:t		
	rs Contract		COF 2019-0	093			
Effecti	ive Date of	Work (hange Order	r: 9/24/2019			
Contrac	ctor is direc	ted to	proceed pron	nptly with the followi	ng change(s):		
Descrip	tion:						
				ice lateral for Tract I (Station 6+90).	approximate	ly Station 31+6	50) and the
Attachn	nents:						
Her	npeck Sewe	r – Tra	ct I McElroy S	Sanitary Service			
Purpose	e for the W	ork Cha	inge Directive	e:			
			for the two to	tracts requested app	roval for con	nection after ti	he contract with
Price an	nd Contract	Time, i	s issued due	ne Work described he to: the following	erein, prior to	agreeing to ch	nange in Contract
Price an	nd Contract o User—Ch	Time, i eck on	s issued due e or both of	to:			
Price an Notes to	nd Contract o User—Ch agreement	Time, i eck on on pri	s issued due e or both of the	to: the following	sity to procee	ed for schedule	
Price an Notes to Non- Estimate	nd Contract o User—Ch agreement	Time, i eck on on pri	s issued due e or both of the cing of propo- tract Price and	to: the following sed change. ⊠ Neces	sity to procee	ed for schedule eliminary):	
Price and Notes to Non-Estimate Contra	nd Contract o User—Ch agreement ed Change	Time, i eck on on prid	s issued due e or both of the cing of propo- tract Price and 72.50	to: the following sed change. ⊠ Neces	sity to procee	ed for schedule eliminary):	
Price an Notes to Non- Estimate Contra	nd Contract o User—Ch agreement ed Change act Price: act Time:	Time, in eck on price on price on the continuous contin	e or both of the cing of proportions	to: the following sed change. ☑ Neces d Contract Times (no	sity to procee n-binding, pre INCREASE	ed for schedule eliminary):	
Price an Notes to Non- Estimate Contra Contra Basis of	o User—Cheagreement ed Change act Price: act Time:	Time, in eck on price on price in Contact \$11,57	e or both of the cing of proportion of propo	to: the following sed change. ☑ Neces d Contract Times (no	sity to procee n-binding, pre INCREASE	ed for schedule eliminary):	
Price an Notes to Non- Estimate Contra Contra Basis of	o User—Cheagreement ed Change act Price: act Time:	Time, in eck on price on price in Contact \$11,57	e or both of the cing of proportion of propo	to: the following sed change. ☑ Neces d Contract Times (no	sity to procee n-binding, pre INCREASE	ed for schedule eliminary):	
Price an Notes to Non- Estimate Contra Contra Basis of	nd Contract o User—Ch agreement ed Change act Price: act Time: festimated p Sum 🖾 U	Time, i eck on on pric in Cont \$11,57 0 change nit Pric	e or both of the cing of proportion of propo	to: the following sed change. ☑ Neces d Contract Times (no	sity to procee n-binding, pre INCREASE	ed for schedule eliminary):	
Price an Notes to Non- Estimate Contra Contra Basis of	nd Contract o User—Ch agreement ed Change act Price: act Time: festimated p Sum 🖾 U	Time, in eck on on price in Control \$11,57 0 change nit Price ended in the control of the co	e or both of the cing of proportion of proportion of proportion of proportion of the cing of proportion of the cing of proportion of the cing of the c	to: the following sed change. ☑ Neces d Contract Times (no	isity to procee n-binding, pre INCREASE — DECREASE	ed for schedule eliminary):	or other reasons.
Price an Notes to Non- Estimate Contra Contra Basis of	o User—Cheagreement ed Change act Price: act Time: estimated p Sum 🗵 U	Time, is eck on on price in Contact \$11,57 Change nit Price ended in the contact in the conta	s issued due e or both of the cing of proportion ract Price and 72.50 Days e in Contract the Cost of the cy Engineer	to: the following sed change. ☑ Neces d Contract Times (no	isity to procee n-binding, pre INCREASE — DECREASE	ed for schedule eliminary):	or other reasons.
Price an Notes to Non- Estimate Contra Basis of Lump By:	nd Contract o User—Ch -agreement ed Change act Price: act Time: festimated p Sum 🖾 U Recomme	Time, is eck on on price in Contact \$11,57 Change nit Price ended in the contact in the conta	s issued due e or both of the cing of proportion ract Price and 72.50 Days e in Contract the Cost of the cy Engineer	to: the following sed change. ☑ Neces d Contract Times (no	isity to procee n-binding, pre INCREASE — DECREASE	ed for schedule eliminary):	
Price an Notes to Non- Estimate Contra Contra Basis of Lump By: Title:	o User—Cheagreement ed Change act Price: act Time: estimated p Sum 🗵 U Recomme Eric Gardi Senior Pro	Time, is eck on on price in Contact \$11,57 Change nit Price ended in the contact in the conta	s issued due e or both of the cing of proportion ract Price and 72.50 Days e in Contract the Cost of the cy Engineer	to: the following sed change. ☑ Neces d Contract Times (no	isity to procee n-binding, pre INCREASE — DECREASE	ed for schedule eliminary):	or other reasons.

P.O. Box 685 Franklin, Tennessee 37065



Telephone (615) 236-9000 Fax (615) 236-9001

CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT:

Henpeck Sewer Interceptor

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER

00001

CONTRACTOR:

CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS LLC.

DATE

September 18, 2019

P. O. BOX 685 FRANKLIN, TN 37065

Addition / Deletion:

Estimate for Tract I & McElroy Sewer Service

Item	Amount	Unit		Cost	EXTE	NDED TOTAL
Tract I						
(Item #29) 6" SDR 26 Gravity Sewer	45	LF	\$	73.50	\$	3,307.50
(Item #32) 6" SDR 26 Cleanout Assembly	1	EA	\$	600.00	\$	600.00
(Item #34) Lateral Service Connection - PVC	1	EA	\$	1,250.00	\$	1,250.00
(Item #8) Seeding	45	LF	\$	1.50	\$	67.50
McElroy Property						
(Item #30) 6" DIP CL 350 Gravity Sewer	15	LF	\$	113.00	\$	1,695.00
(Item #33) 6" DIP Cleanout Assembly	1	EA	\$	1,670.00	\$	1,670.00
(Item #35) Lateral Service Connection - DIP	1	EA	\$	2,960.00	\$	2,960.00
(Item #8) Seeding	15	LF	\$	1.50	\$	22.50
Total					\$	11,572.50
OWNER:			SUB CON	ITRACTOR:		
The City of Franklin 109 Third Ave South Franklin, TN 37064		-	P. O. Box	etructors LLC. 685 FN 37065		
Signed by:		-	Adam Cha Signed by			
Date		-	Date	September 18, 2019		